

CASE NO. 22-5982 (CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

RICHARD ALLEN JACKSON,  
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Respondent.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
The United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

Stuart Brian Lev\*  
Andrew Reed Childers  
Assistant Federal Defenders  
Federal Community Defender Office  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 928-0520  
Stuart\_Lev@fd.org

*\*Counsel of Record*  
Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The Question of Whether Federal First-Degree Murder, 18 U.S.C. § 1111(a), Is an Indivisible Offense, and Thus Not a Crime of Violence Pursuant to the Force Clause of 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A), Merits Review. ....	1
A. The Question Presented Is Worthy of Review. ....	2
B. This Case Is a Proper Vehicle for the Court’s Review .....	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Assn. v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991) .....	4
<i>Ex parte Bain</i> , 121 U.S. 1 (1887) .....	8
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 155 (1998) .....	4
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016) .....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991) .....	1, 2, 3, 6
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960) .....	8
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1996) .....	9
<i>United States v. Allred</i> , 942 F.3d 641 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	3
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 32 F.4th 278 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	1, 2, 7
<i>United States v. Randall</i> , 171 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	8

### Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C § 924 .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1111 .....	1, 3, 4, 6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	7
